

No.

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

FACEBOOK, INC., AND TWITTER, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY,  
DERRICK D. HUNTER, AND LEE SULLIVAN,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the California Court of Appeal**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MICHAEL J. HOLECEK  
THOMAS F. COCHRANE  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
333 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 229-7000

JOSHUA S. LIPSHUTZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
NAIMA L. FARRELL  
AARON SMITH  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
jlipshutz@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*  
*[Additional counsel listed on signature page]*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
RULE 14.1(b)(iii) STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	9
I. THE LOWER COURTS ARE DIVIDED ON THE PRIVACY PROTECTIONS AFFORDED BY THE STORED COMMUNICATIONS ACT.....	11
II. THIS CASE THREATENS THE PRIVACY INTERESTS OF MILLIONS OF AMERICANS. ....	15
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<b>Page</b>
APPENDIX A: Order of the California Supreme Court (Sept. 11, 2019).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the California Court of Appeals (July 30, 2019) .....	2a
APPENDIX C: Order and Judgment of Contempt of the Superior Court of California (July 26, 2019).....	3a
APPENDIX D: Opinion of the California Supreme Court (May 24, 2018) .....	85a
APPENDIX E: Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	164a
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	164a
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	164a
18 U.S.C. § 2702.....	165a
18 U.S.C. § 2703.....	169a
18 U.S.C. § 2707.....	179a
APPENDIX F: Examples of cases in which criminal defense subpoenas were issued to Facebook or Instagram since 2017 .....	182a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997) .....	19
<i>California v. Harris</i> , No. 19012702 (S.F. Super. Ct. Nov. 1, 2019) .....	14
<i>California v. Rocha</i> , No. 180118907 (S.F. Super. Ct. Aug. 27, 2019) .....	14
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) .....	16
<i>Delaware v. Fensterer</i> , 474 U.S. 15 (1985) .....	12
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003) .....	19
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Wint</i> , 199 A.3d 625 (D.C. 2019) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>Gun Owners' Action League, Inc. v. Swift</i> , 284 F.3d 198 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	19
<i>Hately v. Watts</i> , 917 F.3d 770 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	4

<i>Katz v. Liberty Power Corp.</i> , No. 18-cv-10506, 2019 WL 957129 (D. Mass. Feb. 27, 2019) .....	20
<i>Mafille v. Kaiser-Francis Oil Co.</i> , No. 18-cv-586, 2019 WL 1933747 (N.D. Okla. May 1, 2019) .....	20
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014) .....	20
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37 (1996) .....	12
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017) .....	16
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987) .....	12
<i>PPG Indus., Inc. v. Jiangsu Tie Mao Glass Co.</i> , 273 F. Supp. 3d 558 (W.D. Pa. 2017) .....	20
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014) .....	16
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010) .....	19
<i>Sines v. Kessler</i> , No. 18-mc-80080, 2018 WL 3730434 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 6, 2018) .....	20
<i>State v. Bray</i> , 422 P.3d 250 (Or. 2018) .....	10, 12, 13



<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 538 S.W.3d 32 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2017) .....	17
<i>United States v. Freeze</i> , 784 F. App'x 203 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	16
<i>United States v. LaCoste</i> , 821 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1186 (2018).....	15
<i>United States v. Nix</i> , 251 F. Supp. 3d 555 (W.D.N.Y. 2017) .....	17
<i>United States v. Pierce</i> , 785 F.3d 832 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	10, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998).....	12
<i>United States v. Wenk</i> , 319 F. Supp. 3d 828 (E.D. Va. 2017) .....	17
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 2516 .....	21
18 U.S.C. § 2702(a).....	2, 5, 11
18 U.S.C. § 2702(b).....	5, 7, 11
18 U.S.C. § 2703 .....	5, 11
18 U.S.C. § 2707 .....	5, 20

**Rules**

Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.532(b)(2)(A).....1

**Other Authorities**

Albert Gidari, *The Mandatory  
Emergency Disclosure Sinkhole  
Exception to the Email Privacy Act,  
Ctr. for Internet & Society (May 24,  
2016)* ..... 18

Allen D. Hankins, *Compelling  
Disclosure of Facebook Content  
Under the Stored Communications  
Act*, 17 Suffolk J. Trial & App.  
Advoc. 295 (2012) ..... 6

Colin Fieman & Alan Zarky, *When  
Acquittal Is Just a Tweet Away:  
Obtaining Historical Social Media  
Evidence from Service Providers that  
Use the SCA as a Shield*, Champion  
26 (Nov. 2015) ..... 21

Facebook, *Government Requests for  
User Data* (2018),  
<https://transparency.facebook.com/government-data-requests> ..... 6

Facebook, *Messenger*,  
<https://www.messenger.com/> ..... 16

H.R. Rep. No. 99-647 (1986)..... 4, 5, 18

Joshua A.T. Fairfield & Erik Luna, <i>Digital Innocence</i> , 99 Cornell L. Rev. 981 (2014).....	20
Marc J. Zwillinger & Christian S. Genetski, <i>Criminal Discovery of Internet Communications Under the Stored Communications Act: It's Not a Level Playing Field</i> , 97 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 569 (2007).....	21
Maura Dolan, <i>After that \$5-Billion Fine, Facebook Gets Dinged Again</i> , L.A. Times (July 26, 2019).....	14
Maura Dolan, <i>California Supreme Court Says Social Media Firms Must Turn Over Some User Communications to Criminal Defendants</i> , L.A. Times (May 24, 2018) .....	17
Maura Dolan, <i>In Unprecedented Move, Facebook, Instagram, Twitter Ordered to Provide Private Posts in Gang Trial</i> , L.A. Times (July 18, 2019) .....	14
Orin S. Kerr, <i>A User's Guide to the Stored Communications Act, and a Legislator's Guide to Amending It</i> , 72 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1208 (2004).....	3, 5
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Digital Evidence and the New Criminal Procedure</i> , 105 Colum. L. Rev. 279, 293 (2005).....	17

Pew Research Ctr., <i>Internet/Broadband Fact Sheet</i> (June 12, 2019), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/wy3bh5h">https://tinyurl.com/wy3bh5h</a> .....	16
Press Release, <i>Facebook Reports Fourth Quarter and Full Year 2019 Results</i> (Jan. 29, 2020), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/topb9ok">https://tinyurl.com/topb9ok</a> .....	6
Rebecca Wexler, <i>Evidence in the Age of Privacy: Access to Data in the Criminal Justice System</i> , 67 UCLA L. Rev. (forthcoming 2020) .....	21
Ryan A. Ward, <i>Discovering Facebook: Social Network Subpoenas and the Stored Communications Act</i> , 24 Harv. J.L. & Tech. 563 (2011) .....	6, 17
S. Rep. No. 99-541 (1986).....	4, 5, 17, 18, 19
Stephanie Lacambra, <i>A Constitutional Conundrum That's Not Going Away—Unequal Access to Social Media Posts</i> , Electronic Frontier Foundation (May 31, 2018).....	21
Twitter, <i>About Direct Messages</i> , <a href="https://help.twitter.com/en/using-twitter/direct-messages">https://help.twitter.com/en/using-twitter/direct-messages</a> .....	16
Twitter, <i>Information Requests</i> (2018), <a href="https://transparency.twitter.com/en/information-requests.html">https://transparency.twitter.com/en/information-requests.html</a> .....	6

Twitter, *Q4 2019 Letter to Shareholders*  
(Feb. 6, 2020), [https://ti-nyurl.com/s63hklf](https://t-nurl.com/s63hklf) .....6
